30 June 2009
 Currency Liabilities  Assets  Net position

 South African Rand  (274 863 )   5 637 299   5 362 436
 Kenya Shilling  (212 784 564 )   253 911 036   41 126 472
 Ghanaian Cedi  (2 099 866 )   2 398 753   298 887
 Senegalese Franc  (481 173 490 )   213 809 697   (267 363 793 )
 Malawian Kwacha  (408 677 584 )   552 131 839   143 454 255
 Zambian Kwacha  (69 369 349 172 )  72 465 007 182   3 095 658 010

Notes To The Financial Statements

81

INNSCOR AFRICA LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating

activities when revenues and expenses are denominated in a different currency and the Group’s net investment in subsidiaries. The

following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar (USD) exchange

rate against the following currencies, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on profit
 30 June 2011 Change in rate before tax  Effect on equity
   USD  USD

 South African Rand +10%  (1 775 )  (75 246 )
  -10%   1 775   75 246
 Kenyan Shilling +10%  (107 018 )  (154 349 )
  -10%   107 018   154 349
 Ghanaian Cedi +10%  (16 769 )  (60 901 )
  -10%   16 769   60 901
 Senegalese Franc +10%  (14 292 )   37 104
  -10%   14 292   (37 104 )
 Malawian Kwacha +10%  (19 837 )  (116 982 )
  -10%   19 837   116 982
 Zambian Kwacha +10%  (168 218 )  (19 731 )
  -10%   168 218   19 731

   Effect on profit
 30 June 2010 Change in rate before tax  Effect on equity
   USD  USD

 South African Rand +10%  (1 404 )  (64 242 )
  -10%   1 404   64 242
 Kenyan Shilling +10%  (98 642 )  (87 001 )
  -10%   98 642   87 001
 Ghanaian Cedi +10%  (50 988 )  (47 784 )
  -10%   50 988   47 784
 Senegalese Franc +10%   679   46 409
  -10%  (679 )  (46 409 )
 Malawian Kwacha +10%  (29 211 )  (75 730 )
  -10%   29 211   75 730
 Zambian Kwacha +10%   63 389   83 720
  -10%  (63 389 )  (83 720 )

   Effect on profit
 30 June 2009 Change in rate before tax  Effect on equity
   USD  USD

 South African Rand +10%  (1 604 )  (62 894 )
  -10%   1 604   62 894
 Kenyan Shilling +10%  (68 170 )  (49 097 )
  -10%   68 170   49 097
 Ghanaian Cedi +10%  (18 665 )  (17 994 )
  -10%   18 665   17 994
 Senegalese Franc +10%   13 923   52 194
  -10%  (13 923 )  (52 194 )
 Malawian Kwacha +10%  (39 240 )  (94 229 )
  -10%   39 240   94 229
 Zambian Kwacha +10%   229 137   (54 381 )
  -10%  ( 229 137 )   54 381

Notes To The Financial Statements

82

OUR PASSION FOR VALUE CREATION

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the
result that the Group’s exposure to debt impairment is not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional
currency of the relevant operating unit, credit terms are specified contractually within the regulations laid down by the Reserve